position as at 30 June 2019 and has been prepared on the basis that the Demerger took place
on that date.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared in accordance with the accounting
policies normally adopted by the Group and applied in preparing the historical financial
information of the Group set out in Schedule II (Historical Financial Information) of this
Prospectus (the “Historical Financial Information”).

The unaudited pro forma information of the Group has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and in accordance with Annex 20 of the PR Regulation. Because of its nature, the
unaudited pro forma information of the Group addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore,
does not represent the actual financial position or results of the Group. It may not, therefore give
a true picture of the Group’s financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results that
may, or may not, be expected to be achieved in the future.

3

Table 1: Unaudited pro forma Statement of Financial Position

Adjustments

Statement of
financial position
of the Group as
at 30 June 2019

Debt
Substitution

Pre-demerger
dividends Other

Pro
forma

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5
£m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Goodwill and intangible assets ..... 1,422 1,422
Deferred acquisition costs ..... 107 107
Investment in joint ventures and associates . . 605 605
Property, plant and equipment ..... 1,383 1,383
Investment property ..... 18,778 18,778
Defined benefit pension asset ..... 51 51
Deferred tax assets ..... 110 36 146
Reinsurance assets ..... 2,690 2,690
Loans ..... 5,997 5,997
Derivative assets ..... 2,883 2,883
Equity securities and pooled investment

funds ..... 67,484 67,484
Deposits ..... 16,792 16,792
Debt securities ..... 85,174 85,174
Current tax assets ..... 271 271
Accrued investment income and other

debtors ..... 3,149 3,149
Assets held for sale ..... 10,170 10,170
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 4,624 3,217 (3,155) 35 4,721

Total assets ..... 221,690 3,217 (3,155) 71 221,823

Invested capital ..... 8,498 (380) (3,155) 68 5,031

Total Invested capital ..... 8,498 (380) (3,155) 68 5,031

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities ..... 76,680 76,680
Investment contract liabilities with

discretionary participation features ..... 67,560 67,560
Investment contract liabilities without

discretionary participation features ..... 15,695 15,695
Unallocated surplus of with-profits funds . . . . . 15,328 15,328
Third party interest in consolidated funds . . . . 9,040 9,040
Borrowings and subordinated liabilities ..... 3,712 3,597 7,309
Defined benefit pension liability ..... 120 120
Lease liabilities ..... 323 323
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 1,187 1,187
Current tax liabilities ..... 427 (32) 395
Derivative liabilities ..... 2,677 2,677
Other financial liabilities ..... 2,723 2,723
Provisions ..... 416 416
Accruals, deferred income and other

liabilities ..... 7,140 35 7,175
Liabilities held for sale ..... 10,164 10,164

Total liabilities ..... 213,192 3,597 3 216,792

Total equity and liabilities ..... 221,690 3,217 (3,155) 71 221,823

Notes
1. The statement of financial position has been extracted without material adjustment from the Historical Financial

Information.
2. This adjustment represents the Debt Substitution, details of which are set out in section 5.3 (Capital Resources) of Part III

(Operating and Financial Review). The consideration for the Debt Substitution will be the original proceeds of issuance
less unamortised transaction costs associated with such issuance (translated into Pounds Sterling at the exchange rate

4

prevailing at 16 October 2019, where applicable). As at 30 June 2019, this equates to a payment of £3,217 million

[…]

normally adopted by the Group and applied in preparing the Historical Financial Information.

The unaudited pro forma information of the Group has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and
in accordance with Annex 20 of the PR Regulation. Because of its nature, the unaudited pro forma
information of the Group addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the
actual financial position or results of the Group. It may not, therefore give a true picture of the Group’s
financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results that may, or may not, be expected to be
achieved in the future.

The unaudited pro forma information does not constitute a statutory account within the meaning of
section 434 of the Companies Act. Prospective investors should read the whole of this Prospectus and
not rely solely on the summarised financial information contained in this Part V (Unaudited Pro Forma
Financial Information of the Group).

112

Section A: Unaudited pro forma Statement of Financial Position

Adjustments

Statement of
financial position
of the Group as
at 30 June 2019

Debt
Substitution

Pre-demerger
dividends Other Pro forma

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5
£m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Goodwill and intangible assets ..... 1,422 1,422
Deferred acquisition costs ..... 107 107
Investment in joint ventures and

associates ..... 605 605
Property, plant and equipment ..... 1,383 1,383
Investment property ..... 18,778 18,778
Defined benefit pension asset ..... 51 51
Deferred tax assets ..... 110 36 146
Reinsurance assets ..... 2,690 2,690
Loans ..... 5,997 5,997
Derivative assets ..... 2,883 2,883
Equity securities and pooled investment

funds ..... 67,484 67,484
Deposits ..... 16,792 16,792
Debt securities ..... 85,174 85,174
Current tax assets ..... 271 271
Accrued investment income and other

debtors ..... 3,149 3,149
Assets held for sale ..... 10,170 10,170
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 4,624 3,217 (3,155) 35 4,721

Total assets ..... 221,690 3,217 (3,155) 71 221,823

Invested capital ..... 8,498 (380) (3,155) 68 5,031

Total Invested capital ..... 8,498 (380) (3,155) 68 5,031

Liabilities

Insurance contract liabilities ..... 76,680 76,680
Investment contract liabilities with

discretionary participation features ..... 67,560 67,560
Investment contract liabilities without

discretionary participation features ..... 15,695 15,695
Unallocated surplus of with-profits funds . . . 15,328 15,328
Third party interest in consolidated funds . . 9,040 9,040
Borrowings and subordinated liabilities . . . . 3,712 3,597 7,309
Defined benefit pension liability ..... 120 120
Lease liabilities ..... 323 323
Deferred tax liabilities ..... 1,187 1,187
Current tax liabilities ..... 427 (32) 395
Derivative liabilities ..... 2,677 2,677
Other financial liabilities ..... 2,723 2,723
Provisions ..... 416 416
Accruals, deferred income and other

liabilities ..... 7,140 35 7,175
Liabilities held for sale ..... 10,164 10,164

Total liabilities ..... 213,192 3,597 3 216,792

Total equity and liabilities ..... 221,690 3,217 (3,155) 71 221,823

113

Notes
1. The statement of financial position has been extracted without material adjustment from the Historical Financial

Information.
2. This adjustment represents the Debt Substitution, details of which are set out in section 5.3 (Capital Resources) of Part III

(Operating and Financial Review). The consideration for the Debt Substitution will be the original proceeds of issuance
less unamortised transaction costs associated with such issuance (translated into Pounds Sterling at the exchange rate
prevailing at 16 October 2019, where applicable). As at 30 June 2019, this equates to a payment of £3,217 million